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Summary 
 
This report, including external audit reports, presents the 2017-18 Financial Reports for 
Central Coast Council. The 2017-18 Financial Reports cover the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 
2018 including analysis of the financial position and financial performance for the reporting 
period. 
  
 

Recommendation 
 
1 That Council note that the audited financial reports including the auditor’s reports 

have been presented to this meeting of the Council, in accordance with s. 419(1) of 
the Local Government Act 1993 (“LG Act”). 

 
2 That Council note that the external auditor, addressed the Council on the auditor’s 

report on Central Coast Council’s 2017-18 Financial Reports in accordance with s. 
419(2) of the LG Act. 

 
3 That Council adopt the audited 2017-18 financial reports for Central Coast 

Council as presented in accordance with ss. 413(2)(c) and 377(1)(k) of the LG Act, 
and cl. 215(1)(a) of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005. 

 
4 That Council include the audited 2017-18 Consolidated Financial Reports as an 

Addendum to Council’s 2017-18 Annual Report in accordance with s.428(4)(a) of 
the LG Act. 

 
5 That Council make available on Council’s website the 2017-18 Annual Report 

including audited 2017-18 Financial Reports and a copy be provided to the 
Minister of Local Government in accordance with s. 428 (5) of the LG Act. 

 
 

  

Item No: 4.2  

Title: Presentation of Financial Reports and related Auditor's 
Reports for Central Coast Council for the period 1 July 
2017 to 30 June 2018 

 

Department: Finance and Information  

10 December 2018 Ordinary Council Meeting       
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4.2 Presentation of Financial Reports and related Auditor's Reports for 
Central Coast Council for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 (contd) 

 
Context 
 
Council at its meeting held on 26 November 2018 resolved as follows: 
 

1108/18 That Council note that the draft Consolidated Financial Reports for Central 
Coast Council for the period from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 are presented 
to Council.  

 
1109/18 That Council also note that the draft Consolidated Financial Reports have 

been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government 
Act 1993 (“LG Act”), the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005 (“LG 
Reg”) and the relevant accounting and reporting requirements of the Office of 
Local Government prescribed Code of Accounting Practice and Financial 
Reporting - Update No. 26 and Australian Accounting Standards.  

 
1110/18 That Council authorise, the Mayor to execute all documents related to the 

draft 2017-18 Financial Reports in accordance with s413(2)(c) of the LG Act, 
and cl. 215(1)(b)(i) of the LG Reg.  

 
1111/18 That Council authorise, the Deputy Mayor to execute all documents related to 

the draft 2017-18 Financial Reports in accordance with s413(2)(c) of the LG 
Act, and cl. 215(1)(b)(ii) of the LG Reg.  

 
1112/18 That Council authorise, the Chief Executive Officer to execute all documents 

related to the draft 2017-18 Financial Reports in accordance with s413(2)(c) 
of the LG Act, and cl. 215(1)(b)(iv) of the LG Reg. 

 
1113/18 That Council authorise, the Responsible Accounting Officer of the Council, to 

execute all documents related to the draft 2017-18 Financial Reports in 
accordance with s413(2)(c) of the LG Act, and cl. 215(1)(b)(iii) of the LG Reg.  

 
1114/18 That Council authorise, for the purposes of s. 41C(1C) of the Public Finance 

and Audit Act 1983, its Mayor, Deputy Mayor, Chief Executive Officer and 
Responsible Accounting Officer to execute all documents related to the draft 
2017-18 Financial Reports.  

 
1115/18 That Council resolve, for the purposes of s. 413(1) of the LG Act, to refer the 

Consolidated Financial Reports for the period from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 
2018 to the NSW Auditor-General, for external audit.  

 
The Consolidated Financial Reports, which includes the general purpose financial statements, 
special purpose financial statements and special schedules, includes all of Council’s business 
activities.  
 
The Consolidated Financial Reports comprise attachment 1 to this business paper.  
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4.2 Presentation of Financial Reports and related Auditor's Reports for 
Central Coast Council for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 (contd) 

 
The Financial Reports have been prepared accordance with the requirements of the Local 
Government Act 1993 (“LG Act”), the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005 (“LG Reg”), 
and the relevant accounting and reporting requirements of the Office of Local Government 
prescribed Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting - Update No. 26 and 
Australian Accounting Standards.  
 
In accordance with s. 413(1) of the LG Act, Council must prepare financial reports for each 
year, and must refer them for audit as soon as practicable after the end of that year.  
 
The Audit and Risk Committee met on 30 November 2018 to review the draft 2017-18 
Financial Reports. The Committee recommended that Council adopt the 2017-18 
Consolidated Financial Reports (that include the General Purpose Financial Reports, Special 
Purpose Financial Reports, Special Schedules).  
 
It is proposed that Council consider and accept the recommendations of the Audit, Risk and 
Improvement Committee to formally adopt the 2017-18 Financial Reports.  
 
Council applied to the Office of Local Government (OLG) for an extension of time to 
prepare and lodge the 2017-18 Financial Reports and has been granted an extension to 17 
December 2018.  Council applied for the extension as the completion of financial 
statements for the first statutory reporting period for Central Coast Council was completed 
in March 2018 which shortened the timeframe for Council to prepare for the financial 
statements for the 2017-18 financial year.  
 
Pursuant to resolution 1115/18 26 November 2018, the draft 2017-18 Financial Reports of the 
Central Coast Council were referred to Council’s external auditor, The Audit Office of NSW 
South Wales.  Mr James Sugumar of The Audit Office of New South Wales will attend this 
meeting as he is entitled to do so in accordance with s. 419(2) of the LG Act. 
 
Council received audit reports from The Audit Office of NSW South Wales.  Those audit 
reports are attachment 3, attachment 4 and attachment 5 to this report.  Pursuant to s. 
419(1) of the LG Act, those reports are presented to this meeting of the Council. 
 
Analysis – 2017-18 Financial Statements 
 
This analysis aims to provide an overview of the financial performance and the financial 
position of Central Coast Council for the reporting period from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018. 
Key statements and notes detailed in this analysis include: 

• Income statement 
• Statement of financial position 
• Statement of performance measures (Note 24 to the financial statements) 
• Report on infrastructure assets (Special Schedule 7) 
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4.2 Presentation of Financial Reports and related Auditor's Reports for 
Central Coast Council for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 (contd) 

 
Council’s primary financial statements are in the format required by accounting standards 
and must conform to the provisions of the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice 
and Financial Reporting (Guidelines) issued by the Office of Local Government (OLG). 
 
In this report the general purpose financial statements, special purpose financial statements 
and special schedules for the consolidated entity are referred to as “Consolidated Financial 
Statements”. 
 
Council is required to publish in the Consolidated Financial Statements the 2017-18 original 
budget, in line with the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial 
Reporting update number 26 issued in April 2018.  To provide context for the actual results 
for the reporting period, the tables in this report also reference the original budget for 2017-
18.  
 
This report provides commentary on significant items in the financial statements for Central 
Coast Council. 
 
Consolidated Financial Statements 
For 2017-18 Council continued to focus on delivery of services and infrastructure with 
minimal disruption to the community as a result of the amalgamation and aligning processes 
and systems.  Council implemented a new ERP application as part of the continual review and 
alignment of processes and systems. 
 
The comparison of the financial performance for Central Coast Council from the first statutory 
reporting period (13 May 2016 to 30 June 2017 – 13.5 months) to the 2017-18 financial year 
(1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 – 12 months) is difficult due to the different time frames covered 
in the reporting periods and the accounting treatment for some income between Central 
Coast Council and the former Councils at the date of amalgamation.  A summary of the 
impact of the first statutory reporting period is reflected in the table below. 
 

 

2017-18 Financial 
Year 

2016-17 Statutory 
Reporting Period 

Reporting Period Covers 1 July 2017 to 
30 June 2018 

13 May 2016 to 
30 June 2017 

Operating Income with the exception of: 12.0 months 13.5 months 
 - Rates 12.0 months 12.0 months 
 - Operating Grants - Financial Assistance Grant 12.0 months 12.0 months 
Operating Expenditure 12.0 months 13.5 months 
Capital Income 12.0 months 13.5 months 
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4.2 Presentation of Financial Reports and related Auditor's Reports for 
Central Coast Council for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 (contd) 

 
Operating Result 
 

 

2017-18 
Actual 
$'000 

2016-17 1 
Actual 
$'000 

Income from operations 562,277 633,429 

Expenditure from operations 584,978 567,996 
Operating result for continuing operations (excluding capital 
grants and contributions) (22,701) 65,433 
Gain on local government amalgamation (net assets transferred 
from former Councils) 

 
6,704,827 

Operating result for the period (excluding capital grants and 
contributions) (22,701) 6,770,260 

Income from capital grants and contributions 88,915 90,270 

Net operating result (including capital grants and contributions) 66,214 6,860,530 
1 2016-17 report period is from 13 May 2016 to 30 June 2017. 

 
The operating deficit before capital grants and contributions for the 2017-18 financial year is 
$22.7 million which is attributable to the revaluation decrement in operational land of $35.2 
million.  The operating result including capital grants and contributions (of $88.9 million) is 
$66.2 million. 
 
During the 2017-18 financial year Council undertook a revaluation of buildings and 
operational land.  An external Valuer was engaged to perform the valuation in accordance 
with Australian Accounting Standards and the Office of Local Government Code of 
Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting – Update No. 26.  The impact of the revaluation 
is an increase to the value of Council’s buildings of $59.4 million (which is reflected in the 
asset revaluation reserve in the Statement of Financial Position) and a decrease to the value 
of Council’s operating land of $35.2 million (which is reflected in the Income Statement as 
there is no asset revaluation reserve balance to reflect the decrease in the operating land 
value – this is in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards). 
 
Central Coast Council does not have a balance in the asset revaluation reserve for land as the 
value of all assets and liabilities from the former Councils was transferred to Central Coast 
Council on 13 May 2016 and recognised as a gain on local government amalgamation via the 
Income Statement.  The movement in the value of buildings and operational land is based on 
the assessed fair value as at 30 June 2018 and represents an unrealised gain or loss in value. 
 
If we exclude the revaluation decrement the operating result for the 2017-18 financial year 
before capital grants and contributions is $12.5 million surplus.  For further details please 
refer to page 4 of the General Purpose Financial Statements. 
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4.2 Presentation of Financial Reports and related Auditor's Reports for 
Central Coast Council for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 (contd) 

 
Income Statement 2017-18 

Financial Year 
$'000 

2016-17 
Statutory 
Reporting 

Period 
$'000 

Net Operating Result for the Period 66,214 6,860,530 

Less: Adjustment for net assets transferred from former 
Councils 

 6,704,827 

Less: Adjustment for Capital Grants and Contributions 88,915 90,270 

Net Operating Surplus/(Deficit) for the Period before 
capital grants and contributions and gain on 
amalgamation 

(22,701) 65,433 

Add back the adjustment for revaluation decrement of 
Infrastructure, Property, Plant & Equipment (IPP&E) - 
Land 

35,221  

Net Operating Surplus/(Deficit) for the Period before 
capital grants and contributions, gain on amalgamation 
and revaluation decrement of land 

12,520 65,433 

 
Below is a table comparing the 2017-18 actual results to the original budget adopted. 
 

 
 

When we exclude the revaluation decrement the variance between the actual net operating 
result (excluding capital grants and contributions) of $12.5 million and the original budgeted 
net operating result (excluding capital grants and contributions) of $1.9 million is a $10.6 
million favourable variance. 
 
  

Income Statement

2017-18
Actual
$'000

2017-18
 Original 
Budget 
$'000

Variance to 
Original Budget

Favourable / 
Unfavourable

$'000

Income from operations 562,277 552,915 9,362

Expenditure from operations 584,978 550,976 (34,002)

Net operating result (excluding capital grants and contributions) (22,701) 1,939 (24,640)

Income from capital grants and contributions 88,915 28,150 60,765

Net operating result (including capital grants and contributions) 66,214 30,089 36,125
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4.2 Presentation of Financial Reports and related Auditor's Reports for 
Central Coast Council for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 (contd) 

 
Income from Operations 
The following table shows income by category and is followed by explanations relating to 
variations between actual income to the original budget. 

 

 
 
Rates and annual charges 
The favourable variance of $4.5 million for rates and annual charges is largely attributable to 
water and sewer annual charges of $3.4 million and $1.2 million of non-domestic waste 
annual charges. 
 
User charges and fees 
The favourable variance of $7.3 million for user fees and charges is largely attributable to 
non-residential water usage charges of $4.0 million, $4.6 million in roads, transport and 
drainage fees and $2.4 million in development application fees which is offset by lower than 
expected tipping fees of $2.7 million and fees charged at Council’s Leisure Centres and Pools 
of $0.9 million. 
 
Interest and investment revenue 
The favourable variance of $3.5 million for interest and investment revenue is attributable to 
tighter cash flow management and higher cash and investment balances. 
 
Other revenue 
The favourable variance of $3.0 million for other revenue is attributable to revenue from 
events at Central Coast Stadium of $0.6 million, income from fines of $0.6 million, $0.6 million 
from waste services and $0.9 million from roads and drainage. 
 
Grants and contributions - Operating  
The $1.2 million favourable variance to operating grants and contributions income is largely 
attributable to the prepayment of the Financial Assistance Grant (FAG).  For a number of 
years the FAG has been prepaid in each financial year. In the financial statements for the 
2016-17 statutory reporting period a prepayment of the 2017-18 FAG of $12.5 million was 
reported as the payment was received in June 2017.  In June 2018 a prepayment of the 2018-
19 FAG of $13.1 million was received and is reflected in the 2017-18 financial statements. 

Income from Operations

2017-18
Actual
$'000

2017-18
 Original 
Budget 
$'000

Variance to 
Original Budget

Favourable / 
Unfavourable

$'000

Variance to 
Original Budget

Favourable / 
Unfavourable

%
Rates and Annual Charges 348,469 344,011 4,458 1.30%
User Charges and Fees 139,198 131,883 7,315 5.55%
Interest and Investment Revenue 13,635 10,156 3,479 34.26%
Other Revenues 16,361 13,409 2,952 22.02%
Grants and Contributions - Operating 44,614 43,456 1,158 2.66%
Grants and Contributions - Capital 88,915 28,150 60,765 215.86%
Net Gain from the Disposal of Assets - 10,000 (10,000) (100.0%)
Total Income 651,192 581,065 70,127 12.07%
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4.2 Presentation of Financial Reports and related Auditor's Reports for 
Central Coast Council for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 (contd) 

 
 
Grants and contributions - Capital 
The $60.8 million favourable variance in capital grants and contributions income is largely 
attributable to additional confirmed capital grant and contributions. 
 
For capital grants the budget is only included when Council has confirmed grant funding.  
During the year as part of the quarterly budget reviews additional grant funding is brought 
into the revised budget for Council.  Additional capital grants and contributions for Roads, 
Transport and Drainage of $27.9 million, $6.3 million for Open Space and Recreation and 
$3.7m within Natural and Environmental Assets (including emergency services). 
 
For capital contributions budget estimates are based on developments in the pipeline – the 
timing of capital contributions will be dependent on the progress of each development which 
makes budgeting for capital contributions difficult.  For developer contributions collected 
under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Council collected an additional 
$11.6 million to what was originally budgeted.  Developer contributions collected under the 
Local Government Act 1993 for water and sewer infrastructure an additional $9.4 million was 
collected during the 2017-18 financial year compared to the original budget. 
 
Net Gain from the Disposal of Assets 
Variance in this income line is because the planned land sales for the 2017-18 financial year 
were not completed. 
 
Expenditure from Operations 
The following table shows expenditure by category and is followed by explanations relating 
to variations between actual expenses compared to the 2017-18 original budget. 
 

 
 
Employee costs 
Employee costs remain Council’s largest expenditure type representing one third of 
operational costs.  The unfavourable variance of $3.9 million in employee costs is attributable 
to additional payroll tax of $0.5 million and less capitalised employee costs. 
 

Expenditure from Operations

2017-18
Actual
$'000

2017-18
 Original 
Budget 
$'000

Variance to 
Original Budget

Favourable / 
Unfavourable

$'000

Variance to 
Original Budget

Favourable / 
Unfavourable

%
Employee benefits and on-costs 185,940 182,009 (3,931) (2.16%)
Borrowing costs 20,663 20,222 (441) (2.18%)
Materials and contracts 112,667 123,615 10,948 8.86%
Depreciation and amortisation 139,380 125,753 (13,627) (10.84%)
Other expenses 87,278 99,377 12,099 12.17%
Net losses from the disposal of assets 3,829 0 (3,829) N/A
Revaluation decrement / impairment of IPP&E 35,221 0 (35,221) N/A
Total Expenditure 584,978 550,976 (34,002) (6.2%)
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4.2 Presentation of Financial Reports and related Auditor's Reports for 
Central Coast Council for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 (contd) 

 
Borrowing costs 
The unfavourable variance of $0.4 million is attributable to interest expense from the 
discount for the tip remediation. 
 
Materials and contracts 
The favourable variance of $10.9 million in materials and contracts is largely attributable to 
materials with an underspend of $8.1 million and $0.9 million for the purchase of minor plant 
& equipment costing less than $1,000. 
 
Depreciation 
Depreciation is a “non-cash” expense reflecting the economic use of fixed assets.  
Depreciation and amortisation expense is unfavourable to budget due to the impact of 
reviewing and adjusting useful lives for Plant & Fleet and Office Equipment of $2.9 million 
and $1.6 million respectively.  The Roads, Transport and Drainage department has delivered 
more capital works which has increased depreciation by $2.8 million over the original budget. 
 
Other expenses 
The favourable variance of $12.1 million in other expenses is attributable to lower EPA waste 
levy payments of $4.1m due to a reduction in tipping revenue, $2.5 million in software 
expenditure, $3.9m for insurance costs based on savings for premiums and fewer insurance 
claims. 
 
Net losses on disposal of assets 
The net losses on disposal of assets is largely attributable to retiring buildings that have been 
demolished. 
 
Revaluation decrement / impairment of IPP&E 
The unfavourable variance of $35.2 million in revaluation decrement of Infrastructure, 
Property, Plant and Equipment (IPP&E) is attributable to the revaluation of Operational Land. 
Revaluation decrements are offset against the Asset Revaluation Reserve in the first instance, 
with the balance recognised in the Income Statement. This is the first revaluation of 
Operational Land since amalgamation; therefore there is no Asset Revaluation Reserve for 
this asset class to offset the revaluation decrement.  All assets transferred from the former 
Councils on amalgamation were recognised at the new value of the assets transferred via the 
Income Statement in the 2016-17 statutory reporting period. 
 
Statement of Financial Position 
The Statement of Financial Position, also commonly known as the Balance Sheet, lists the best 
estimate of the value of what Council owns (“assets”) and what Council owes (“liabilities”).  
 
Within these headings, “current” means that an amount is due to be paid or likely to be paid 
within the next 12 months. “Non-current” indicates an asset or liability that is longer term in 
nature. 
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4.2 Presentation of Financial Reports and related Auditor's Reports for 
Central Coast Council for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 (contd) 

 

 
 
Current assets 
Current assets decreased by $115.7 million due to a reduction in current investments.  The 
reduction in current investments of $175.3 million is offset by an increase in non-current 
investments by $183.0 million. Cash and cash equivalents increased by $56.9 million during 
the 2017-18 financial year. 
 
Non-current assets 
Non-current assets increased by $306.6 million, which is predominantly due to an increase in 
non-current investments of $183.0 million, Infrastructure, Property, Plant and Equipment of 
$114.9 million and Intangible assets of $8.7 million. 
 
Water supply network and sewerage network assets have been indexed by 2.1% in 
accordance with Rates Reference Manual issued by Crown Lands and Water (CLAW) resulting 
in an increase in the asset value by $46.5 million.  Buildings were revalued during the year, 
resulting in an increase to the asset value of $59.4 million. Operational Land was also 
revalued during the year, with a reduction to the carrying value of $35.2 million.  Increase in 
tip assets of $10.5 million for the recognition of the make good asset for tip remediation. 
 
Council’s overall investment portfolio as at 30 June 2018 totalled $417.2 million compared to 
$409.5 million at 30 June 2017. 
 
Current Liabilities 
Current liabilities increased by $41.7 million due primarily to an increase in payables of $26.9 
million, current borrowings of $9.0 million and current provisions of $6.2 million.  The 
increase in current borrowings is offset by a decrease in non-current borrowings. 
 
  

Statement of Financial 
Position

30 June 2018
$'000

30 June 2017
$'000

Movement
$'000

Assets
Current Assets 302,108 417,838 (115,730)
Non-Current Assets 7,276,614 6,969,968 306,646
Total Assets 7,578,722 7,387,806 190,916
Liabilities
Current Liabilities 195,166 153,469 (41,697)
Non-Current Liabilities 306,874 340,346 33,472
Total Liabilities 502,040 493,815 (8,225)
Net Assets
Retained Earnings 6,926,744 6,860,530 66,214
Revaluation Reserve 149,938 33,461 116,477
Net Equity 7,076,682 6,893,991 182,691
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4.2 Presentation of Financial Reports and related Auditor's Reports for 
Central Coast Council for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 (contd) 

 
Non-Current Liabilities 
Non-current liabilities decreased by $33.5 million largely due to repayment of borrowings 
and movement to current liabilities.  Consolidated external debt stood at $264.9 million at 30 
June 2018. 
 
Statement of Performance Measurement (Note 24(a)) 
Note 24 (a) Statement of Performance Measures – includes various indicators mandated by 
the Office of Local Government (OLG). The following indicators provide a ‘snap shot’ of 
financial performance and comparability between councils.  Council has exceeded the OLG 
benchmark for the reporting period ended 30 June 2018 with the exception of the Annual 
Charges, Interest and Extra Charges Outstanding Percentage. 
 

 

 
 

The “target” figures for the indicators reported represent the OLG’s benchmarks. In 
evaluating performance against these targets consideration should be given to Council’s 
situation as a multi-purpose authority with continuing and significant green field 
development. 
 
Operating Performance Ratio - measures how well Council contained operating expenditure 
within operating revenue 
 
Own Source Operating Revenue Ratio - measures Council’s fiscal flexibility and the degree of 
reliance on external funding sources such as operating grants and contributions. 
 
Unrestricted Current Ratio – measures the adequacy of working capital and Council’s ability to 
satisfy obligations in the short term for the unrestricted activities of Council. 
 
Council’s investment portfolio has moved from current to non-current during the year 
impacting this ratio.  Council has sufficient current cash and investments to meet Council’s 
short-term obligations as they fall due. 
 

 

2017-18 Financial 
Year 
$'000 

2016-17 
Statutory 

Reporting Period 
$'000 

Movement 
$'000 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 59,502 2,597 56,905 
Current Investments 138,453 326,765 (188,312) 
Non-Current Investments 278,750 82,750 196,000 
Total Cash & Investments 476,705 412,112 64,593 

Local Government Industry Indicators 2017-18 OLG Benchmark Result

Operating Performance Ratio 2.91%   > 0.00% a
Own Source Operating Revenue Ratio 79.49%   > 60.00% a
Unrestricted Current Ratio 1.55   > 1.50x a
Debt Service Cover Ratio 3.95x   > 2.00x a
Rates, Annual Charges, Interest and Extra   7.82%   < 5.00% x

Cash Expense Cover Ratio 12.03   > 3 months a

- 11 - 



4.2 Presentation of Financial Reports and related Auditor's Reports for 
Central Coast Council for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 (contd) 

 
 
Debt Service Cover Ratio - measures the availability of operating cash to service debt 
including interest, principal and lease payments 
 
Rate and annual charges outstanding ratio - assesses the impact of uncollected rates and 
annual charges on Council’s liquidity and the adequacy of debt recovery efforts. 
 
Council staff will work with our ratepayers on financially affordable payment plans in 
accordance with the Policy for Debt Recovery and Hardship to move towards achieving 
industry benchmark for this measure. 
 
Cash Expense Cover Ratio - this liquidity ratio indicates the number of months a Council can 
continue paying for its immediate expenses without additional cash inflow. 
 
Special Schedule 7 – Report on Infrastructure Assets as at 30 June 2018 
The report on infrastructure assets (also known as Special Schedule 7) provides information 
on Council’s assets in addition to that contained in Note 9 Infrastructure, Property, Plant and 
Equipment. The nature of the information in the report on infrastructure assets is related to 
the condition, maintenance and renewal of infrastructure assets.  It should be noted that this 
is not an audited schedule. 
 

 

Estimated cost to bring assets to a satisfactory standard 
The estimated cost to bring assets to a satisfactory standard is the amount of money that is 
required to be spent on an asset to ensure that it is in a satisfactory standard. Satisfactory is 
defined as “satisfying expectations or needs, leaving no room for complaint, causing 
satisfaction, adequate”.  Satisfactory standard does not reflect any changes in functionality 
the Community may now require since the asset was purchased or constructed. 
 
This estimated cost is a measure of the funding gap, also known as the infrastructure 
backlog. 

Special Schedule 7 - Report on 
Infrastructure Assets

Estimated Cost 
to bring to 
satisfactory

2017-18
$M

Required 
Annual 

Maintenance 
Expense

$M

Actual Annual 
Maintenance 

Expense
$M

Annual 
Maintenance 
over / (under)

$M
Buildings 2,495 16,461 8,368 (8,093)
Other Structures 244 500 144 (356)
Roads 84,525 16,069 17,297 1,228
Water Supply Network 19,951 25,279 17,713 (7,566)
Sewerage Network 21,617 13,557 22,135 8,578
Stormwater Drainage 10,564 8,224 4,637 (3,587)
Open Space / Recreational 758 1,698 4,929 3,231
Other Assets 1,702 624 132 (492)
Total 141,856 82,412 75,355 (7,057)
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4.2 Presentation of Financial Reports and related Auditor's Reports for 
Central Coast Council for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 (contd) 

 
Funds received from the Special Rate Variation in the former Wyong local government area is 
allocated to asset backlog projects identified during the Special Rate Variation application to 
IPART.  Council remains committed to maintaining financial sustainability and decreasing the 
infrastructure backlog. 
 
Estimated cost to bring to the agreed service level set by Council 
As Council has not undertaken community engagement to determine service levels, the 
estimated cost to bring to the agreed level of service set by Council is equal to the estimated 
cost to bring assets to a satisfactory standard. 
 
Required annual maintenance expense 
The required annual maintenance expense is “what should be spent to maintain assets in a 
satisfactory standard”. The expenditure is to ensure that the asset reaches its estimated useful 
life. This expenditure is considered an operating expense. 
 
Actual maintenance  
Actual maintenance is the amount spent in the current year to maintain the assets. This may 
be higher or lower than the required annual maintenance due to the timing of when the 
maintenance actually occurs. 
 
Asset condition 
Asset condition assessment is the process of continuous or periodic inspection, assessment, 
measurement and interpretation of the data to indicate the condition of a specific asset so as 
to determine the need for some preventative or remedial action.  
 
Infrastructure asset performance indicators 
The Office of Local Government has a number of prescribed indicators in relation to 
infrastructure asset management, as presented in the table below.  
 

 
 

Building and infrastructure renewal ratio - assesses the rate at which these assets are being 
renewed against the rate at which they are depreciating. 
 
For the 2017-18 financial year there has been a change in the calculation for the buildings 
and infrastructure renewals ratio as asset renewals no longer include Work In Progress (WIP).  
As part of the transition we have provided two calculations for comparative purposes: 
a) 104.77% including WIP compared to the benchmark of 100.00%.  2016-17 ratio has been 

calculated using this method based on the prior year Code of Accounting Practice and 
Financial Reporting 

Infrastructure Asset Performance Indicators 2017-18 OLG Benchmark Result
Building, infrastructure and Other Structures Renewals Ratio (excluding WIP) 72.26%   > 100.00% 

Building, infrastructure and Other Structures Renewals Ratio (including WIP) 104.77%   > 100.00% 
Infrastructure Backlog Ratio 2.42%   < 2.00% 
Asset Maintenance Ratio 91.44%   > 1 

Cost to bring assets to agreed service level 1.59%

- 13 - 



4.2 Presentation of Financial Reports and related Auditor's Reports for 
Central Coast Council for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 (contd) 

 
b) 72.26% excluding WIP compared to the benchmark of 100.00% 
 
Infrastructure Backlog Ratio - shows what proportion the backlog is against the total value of 
a Council’s infrastructure. 
 
Whilst this ratio at 2.42% exceeds the OLG benchmark of < 2.00% there has been an 
improvement from 30 June 2017 where the ratio was at 2.61%. 
 
Asset maintenance ratio - compares actual annual maintenance against required annual asset 
maintenance. A ratio of above 100.00% indicates that the Council is investing enough funds 
within the year to stop the infrastructure backlog from growing.  
 
For 2017-18 the asset maintenance ratio has dropped below the 100.00% benchmark to 
91.44%.  Council is focussed on asset management and will continue to work to improve on 
all infrastructure asset performance indicators. 
 
Cost to bring assets to agreed service level - provides a snapshot of the proportion of 
outstanding renewal works compared to the total value of assets under Council's care and 
stewardship. 
 
This ratio has decreased to 1.59% as at 30 June 2018 from 1.74% as at 30 June 2017. 
 
Amendments to the 2017-18 Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Subsequent to the presentation of Council’s Draft 2017-18 Consolidated Financial Statements 
to Council a number of minor amendments have been required to be made to several Notes 
within the Statements. These amendments have no impact of the financial results for 2017-
18. They include reclassifications between Financial Statement lines and the correction of 
some minor typographical errors. A summary of the changes is provided below and are 
shaded yellow attachment 2 to this report. 
 
Summary of changes Financial Statements 
 
A. Statement of Financial Position - Reclassification of Investments between current and 

non-current.  $13 million in Floating Rate Notes (FRN) reclassified from non-current to 
current investments.  This change results in a change in current and non-current assets 
totals and an improvement to the unrestricted current ratio to take the ratio from 1.45 to 
1.55 which exceeds the OLG benchmark of 1.50.  There is no change to total assets or net 
assets. This change flows through a number of notes, please refer to pages 6, 33, 35, 99, 
100 and 102. 

B. Note 2a - In the total assets held column for 2018 there was a balance of $527k in 
“Other”. This amount related to a part of the operational land revaluation and has been 
remapped to Administration on page 15. 
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C. Note 4(d) - Updated reference to Infrastructure Property Plant and Equipment (IPPE) 

Note from Note 10 to Note 9 and Intangibles Note from Note 12 to Note 10 on page 30.  

D. Note 6 (c) - Updated 2017 financial year internal restrictions to align with 2018 mapping 
of internal restrictions on page 36. 

E. Note 7 - Updated reference to Receivables from Note 8 to Note 7 on page 38. 

F. Note 8 - Clarified that Council currently does not have any land held for resale on page 
39.  

G. Note 9 - Updated the useful life of Stormwater Drainage assets from 5 to 500 years to 5 
to 150 years on page 41.  

H. Note 12 - Updated self-insurance commentary to provide further information on page 
50.  

I. Note 20 – Moved Operational Land from Level 2 inputs column to Level 3 inputs column 
on page 64. 

J. Note 20 – Revaluation decrement to P&L included in the table of changes to Fair Value. 
Note 20 now reconciles to Note 9. Refer to 72.  

K. Note 21 - Included a list of what positions are considered Key Management Personnel 
(KMP) in related parties note on page 76.  

L. Note 23 - Corrected typographical error in internal loan maturity date from 1935 to 2035 
on page 98. 

Annual Report 
 
In accordance with s.428 (4)(a) of the LG Act Council is required to include the audited 
Financial Statements in the Annual Report at the time of its adoption.  As Council had 
requested an extension to complete Council’s 2017-18 Consolidated Financial Statements it 
was not possible to include the audited Financial Statements in the Annual Report.  It was 
noted at the meeting of 26 November 2018 that the audited 2017-18 Financial Reports 
would subsequently form an addendum to the 2017-18 Annual Report, following adoption 
by Council.  
 
It is recommended that upon the adoption of the 2017-18 Financial Reports, that the 
Financial Reports be included as an addendum to Council’s 2017-18 Annual Report, Council’s 
website be appropriately updated and a copy be provided to the Minister for Local 
Government. 
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Consultation 
 
All areas of Council contribute to the information contained within the 2017-18 Consolidated 
Financial Reports.  
 
Options  
 
The adoption of Financial Reports is a legislative requirement. 
 
Financial Impact 
 
These Financial Reports set out the financial position of Central Coast Council as at 30 June 
2018 and the financial performance and cash flows for the reporting period 1 July 2017 to 30 
June 2018. Comparatives for the statutory reporting period 13 May 2016 to 30 June 2017 are 
included in accordance with requirements set down by the NSW Office of Local Government.  
 
Link to Community Strategic Plan 
 
Theme 4: Responsible 
 
Goal G: Good governance and great partnerships 

R-G2: Communicate openly and honestly with the community to build a relationship based 
on transarency, understanding, trust and respect. 

 
Risk Management  
 
Council has worked with the Audit Office of New South Wales to meet our legislative 
reporting requirements. 
 
Critical Dates or Timeframes  
 
Council needs to adopt the 2017-18 Financial Reports to enable lodgement with the Office of 
Local Government by 17 December 2018. 
 
Conclusion  
 
The 2017-18 Financial Reports represent Central Coast Council’s financial performance from 1 
July 2017 to 30 June 2018 and financial position as at 30 June 2018.  
 
The net assets for Central Coast Council as at 30 June 2018 total $7.1 billion. 
 
The Financial Reports are a key method for Council to maintain accountability and 
transparency with the community.  
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Attachments 
 
1  Central Coast Council 2017-18 Consolidated Financial Reports  D13406271 
2  Updated Financial Statement pages   D13406270 
3  Audit Report for Central Coast Council 2017-18 General Purpose Financial 

Report 
 D13406267 

4  Audit Report for Central Coast Council 2017-18 Special Purpose Financial 
Report 

 D13406268 

5  Audit Report for Central Coast Council 2017-18 Special Schedule 2  D13406269 
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